Fluor Hanford, Inc.

DE-AC06-96RL13200

Modification A274
Fluor Hanford, Inc.

DE-AC06-96RL13200

Modification MXXX

PART I - THE SCHEDULE

SECTION B

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1B.1
SERVICES BEING ACQUIRED


1B.2
OBLIGATION OF FUNDS


1B.3
AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS


2B.4
ESTIMATED COST AND FEE


4B.5
SINGLE FEE


4B.6
OPTION EXERCISE REDUCTION OF TERM


5B.7
PERFORMANCE-BASED INCENTIVE TRANSITION


5B.8
KE BASIN D&D OPTION




SECTION B

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST

B.1
SERVICES BEING ACQUIRED

The Contractor shall be responsible for planning, managing, integrating, operating and implementing a full range of Hanford programs, projects, and other activities as set forth in Section C.  The Contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, materials, supplies, and services (except as expressly set forth in this contract as furnished by the Government) and otherwise do all things necessary for, or incident to, performing in an efficient and effective manner all work set forth in Section C, or as may be directed by the Contracting Officer within the scope of this contract.

B.2
OBLIGATION OF FUNDS

The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect to this contract is nine billion, one hundred ninety-seven million, three hundred fifty-one thousand, six hundred seventy dollars and seventy-seven cents ($9,197,351,670.77). Such amount may be increased unilaterally by DOE Contracting Officer written notice to the Contractor and may be increased or decreased by modification to the contract. Estimated collections from others for work and services to be performed under this contract are not included in the funds currently obligated.  Such collections, to the extent actually received by the Contractor, shall be processed and accounted for in accordance with applicable requirements imposed by the DOE Contracting Officer.  Nothing in this paragraph is to be construed as authorizing the Contractor to exceed limitations stated in financial plans, such as the Financial Plan Report (for individual orders of work for other DOE offices and non-DOE funded work only), established by DOE and furnished to the Contractor from time to time under this contract, unless written direction is provided by the DOE Contracting Officer.

B.3
AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS

The duties and obligations of the Government calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the Congress, which DOE may legally spend or obligate for such authorized purposes.  Any work performed that exceeds funds currently obligated by Program Parent controls and specific limitations identified in Contract Modifications to Section B.2 and Financial Plan Reports (for individual orders of work for other DOE offices and non-DOE funded work only), without the written consent of the DOE Contracting Officer, shall be at the Contractor’s risk.
B.4
ESTIMATED COST AND FEE
A. The Contract fee pool will be established at the target funding level case.  If compliance funding is obligated to the Contract, the fee pool will be adjusted in accordance with paragraph C of this Clause.  Compliance funding and any associated fee will be added at the sole discretion of DOE.

(1)
Target Funding:

The estimated cost of the Contract is the total funding provided from October 1, 1996, through September 30, 2007, $8,517,964,829.07 (this is through contract modification A285) plus an estimated target budgetary funding of $738,637,000 for the period October 1, 2007, through September 30, 2008, for a total estimated target funding of $9,256,601,829.07.

The estimated target budgetary funding, including fee, for FY 2007 and FY 2008 is set forth as follows ($ in thousands):
	PBS    ($000)
	B&R
	FY 2007
	
	FY 2008
	
	Total

	RL-0011
	EY5042110
	76,807 
	
	96,074 
	
	

	RL-0012 
	EY5042120
	134,768
	
	97,181
	
	

	RL-0013 C
	EY5142130
	209,194
	
	227,414 
	
	

	RL-0030 
	EY5142300
	84,550
	
	100,756
	
	

	RL-0040 
	EY5142400
	63,882
	
	75,650
	
	

	RL-0080 
	EY5142800
	3,149
	
	3,329 
	
	

	RL-0020
	FS5010010
	70,851 
	
	85,665
	
	

	RL-0042
	EZ4042421
	28,557
	
	10,068 
	
	

	Total EM Target Baseline
	
	671,758
	
	696,137
	
	1,367,895

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Legacy Benefit Plans (Fernald)
	
	
	
	13,000
	
	13,000

	Work for Others
	
	18,991 
	
	29,500 
	
	48,491 

	Total (including fee)
	
	690,749
	
	738,637
	
	1,429,386

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fee
	
	38,300
	
	40,771
	
	79,071


(2)
Compliance Funding:

The estimated cost of the Contract is the total funding provided from October 1, 1996, through September 30, 2007, $8,517,964.829.07 (this is through contract modification A286) plus an estimated compliance budgetary funding of $795,888,000.00 for the period October 1, 2007, through September 30, 2008, for a total estimated compliance funding of $9,313,852,829.07.
The estimated compliance budgetary funding, including fee, for FY 2007 and FY 2008 is set forth as follows ($ in thousands):
	PBS    ($000)
	B&R
	FY 2007
	FY 2008
	Total

	Total EM Target Baseline
	
	671,758
	696,137
	1,367,895

	
	
	
	
	

	Compliance Funding
	
	
	
	

	RL-0013 C
	EY5142130
	
	52,560
	

	RL-0030 
	EY5142300
	
	3,257
	

	RL-0040 
	EY5142400
	
	1,434
	

	
	
	
	
	

	EM Compliance Baseline (including fee)
	
	57,251
	57,251

	Fee for Compliance Baseline
	
	
	3,190
	3,190

	
	
	
	
	

	Total EM Target & Compliance Baseline
	671,758
	753,388
	1,425,146

	Work for Others
	
	18,991 
	29,500 
	48,491 

	Legacy Benefit Plans (Fernald)
	
	
	13,000
	13,000

	
	
	
	
	

	Total (including fee)
	
	690,749
	795,888
	1,486,637

	Fee for Target & Compliance Baseline
	38,300
	43,961
	82,261


Total funding is defined as all funds (e.g., DOE Office of Environmental Management [EM], Office of Nuclear Energy, and other DOE-Headquarters organizations, DOE Richland Operations Office [RL] other Hanford contractors [net transfers], other DOE sites, other DOE prime contractors, other Federal agencies, and other commercial entities) the Contractor receives to perform work, excluding RL holdbacks.

Project Hanford Management Contract (PHMC) EM pension contributions by the Contractor is expected to be $29.0M for FY 2008.  Pension estimates do not include any changes that would result from DOE N 351.1 or from GAM 94 mortality tables.  Should pension contributions beyond these amounts be needed, DOE will either provide additional funding beyond that identified in Section B.4 above to cover the full value of the increased contribution or agree to a corresponding decrease in work scope equal to the full value of the overage.  Should required pension contributions be less than these amounts, the Contractor shall identify the savings resulting from the decreased contribution.  DOE will determine the use of any cost savings associated with pension contributions below these amounts.
B.
Fee

1. Pursuant to the fee schedule above, more or less fee may be paid out in a given year but in no case shall the paid fee exceed the fee amount in the "Total" column above, except fee associated with Mod M252 and other fee as directed by the Contracting Officer.

2. Unearned fee that is not forfeited for failures to meet contract or performance-based incentive requirements shall be accrued, if appropriate, or recorded as a commitment.

C.
Fee Pool Adjustment

If the estimated total target funding for a fiscal year in the schedule set forth above in Paragraph A varies from the actual funding by more than plus or minus 10%, or the complexity of the target workscope changes significantly, the Contracting Officer may adjust the total available fee pool for that year based upon the fee curves contained in the DOE Acquisition Regulations (DEAR).

Notwithstanding the paragraph above, removal of the Mission Support Contract scope of work prior to September 30, 2008, will not result in a downward adjustment of the available fee pool.

In addition, if compliance funding is obligated to the Contract, the fee pool amount will be increased by the additional BCWS multiplied by a fee percentage of 5.9%. 
D.
Estimated Cost and Fee – Transition, Management, and Plan Sponsorship of Fluor Fernald, Inc., Defined Benefit Pension and Post Retirement Benefit (PRB) Plans.  

The following subparagraphs apply to the work described in Section C.4.2.54 of the Statement of Work.  

(a) Subject to the other provisions of this Contract, reasonable and necessary costs incurred by the Contractor to accept transfer of sponsorship, administration and management of the Fluor Fernald pension and PRB plans as identified in Section C.4.2.54 of this Contract (Legacy Plans), which are currently sponsored and administered by Fluor Fernald, Inc. under the Fluor Fernald Closure Contract DE-AC24-01OH20115, shall be reimbursable under this Contract.  However, the parties understand that the costs necessary to effectuate the transfer to Contractor and to comply with all legal and regulatory requirements associated with the transfer shall be paid by Fluor Fernald, Inc. under the Fluor Fernald Closure Contract DE-AC24-01OH20115.  

(b) Fee.  The Contractor shall earn no incremental fee for sponsorship, management and administration of the Legacy Plans during the remainder of this Contract and during any extension to this Contract.

Absent the express, written approval of the Contracting Officer in advance, reimbursement of the aggregate annual contributions for pensions during a plan year shall not exceed the minimum funding standard under ERISA as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

B.5
SINGLE FEE

The parties formerly agreed to a single fee pool for the Contractor and Assigned Personnel (under teaming arrangements) under Clause B.4 of this Contract as originally executed.  Pursuant to the Contractor's reorganization, the concept of "major subcontractor" as originally proposed is no longer applicable to this Contract.  The Contractor agrees that it will not charge costs to the Contract representing any fee or profit for a subcontractor managing any work scope previously managed by a major subcontractor. 

B.6
OPTION EXERCISE REDUCTION OF TERM

The term of the Contract is extended for up to an additional two years with a Contract completion date of September 30, 2008.  However, the work scope identified in Section C of the Contract as “Mission Support” may be awarded to a successor contractor prior to September 30, 2008.  If award of the “Mission Support” work scope is made prior to September 30, 2008, then the Contractor agrees that the term of this Contract may be reduced from its current expiration date of September 30, 2008, for the “Mission Support” work scope.  The new expiration date shall be set at the unilateral discretion of the Contracting Officer.  The parties agree that the “Mission Support” part of the Contract shall expire on the new date set by the Contracting Officer and shall constitute completion of the “Mission Support” component of the Contract.

The Government’s right to set an earlier contract completion date shall be in addition to the Government’s rights established under the Section I Clause entitled, FAR 52.249‑6, Termination (Cost Reimbursement) (MAY 2004).

B.7
PERFORMANCE-BASED INCENTIVE TRANSITION

The Performance Objectives, Measures, Expectations and Incentives (PIs)  incorporated in Section J, Appendix D of the PHMC through Contract Modification M244, dated
April 5, 2006, will be cancelled as of October 1, 2006, except as directed by the Contracting Officer.

B.8
KE BASIN D&D OPTION

KE D&D is funded through May 31, 2007.  In order to provide for additional work scope, the current work scope, as described in Section C, may be modified and extended at the unilateral option of the Government by written notice to the Contractor no later than March 31, 2007.  The Option Period will extend through September 30, 2008, and the fee pool will be increased (KE Basin D&D BCWS for the period of June 1, 2007, through September 30, 2008, multiplied by a fee percentage of 5.9%).  If the Government exercises this option, new performance expectations and PBIs will be established through existing procedures to cover the additional work.
Section B A274
B-i
June 30, 2007   
Official Use Only

Section B M2.doc 
B-v


